
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

4 December 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 12th December, 2024, 6.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  

  
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

  
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
  
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 11 - 14) 

 (Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny) 
  

6 Council Tax Base 2025/26 (Pages 15 - 22) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
7 Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 (Pages 23 - 36) 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
  

8 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 37 - 50) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

 
  

9 Quarter 2 2024-25 Performance Report (Pages 51 - 180) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
10 Publication of Infrastructure Funding Statement (Pages 181 - 206) 
 (Report of the  Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

  
11 Council Housing - Mutual Exchange and Incentive to Move Review 

Outcomes (Pages 207 - 248) 
 (Report of the  Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

  
12 Tamworth Samaritans Grant (Pages 249 - 264) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships 

and ASB) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and L Smith. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 21st NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors C Dean, N Arkney, B  Clarke and L Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Joanne Goodfellow (Interim 
Executive Director Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer), Tina Mustafa 
(Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Hannah Peate (Assistant Director Environment, Culture and 
Wellbeing), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Jackie Noble (Head of HR 
and OD), Steve Gee (Operations Manager, Joint Waste Service), Tracey Pointon 
(Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic 
and Executive Support Officer) 
 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Daniels and D Foster 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st October 2024  were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N Arkney) 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

74 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

75 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

76 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2025/26 TO 2029/30  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 21 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of The Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2025/26, base budget forecasts for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30 (the 
5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to 
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
 

Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base 
budget figures for 2025/26 and indicative budgets to 2029/30 
(as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G and H); 

  
2. considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 

Programmes, as detailed within the report; 
  

3. considered the planned changes to Council Tax and Housing 
Rent for 2025/26, as detailed within the report; and 

  
4. noted that the Leader’s Budget Workshop were due to 

consider the budget proposals contained within this report on 
18th November 2024, in compliance with the Constitution of 
the Council 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 

Smith) 
  
Cabinet thanked Officers for all the work that had been done on the budget.   
 

77 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2024/25  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council, to present to Members the Mid-year Review 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy. 
 
 
 
Resolv
[...]
t 21 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

1. Approved the draft Tenancy Management Policy set out at 
Appendix A and subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website 

  
2. Delegated authority to the Executive Director Communities in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, 
Homelessness & Planning to make the final amendments to the 
Tenancy Management Policy (Appendix A) 

  
3. Approved the completion of a full review and consultation on the 

types of tenancies the Council grant and report back separately 
to Cabinet during the Summer of 2025/26. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 

Smith) 
  
 

83 UPDATED ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy to 
present the Asset Management Strategy linked to the Council’s built assets for 
approval, the report includes associated documents for Asset Management 
Plans, and linked policies for acquisition and disposal of built assets. 
 
Resolved  that Cabinet: 
  

1. approved and implements the Asset Management Strategy as at 
Appendix 1. 2. Cabinet a 

2. approved and implements the Asset Management Plan 
document as at Appendix 2. 

3. approved and implements the associated Acquisitions and 
Disposal policies as at Appendix 3 and 4. 

4. Delegated authority to update and amend the Asset 
Management Strategy and associated plans and policies to the 
Assistant Director, Assets in consultation with the Asset Strategy 
Steering Group and the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, 
Heritage, and Local Economy. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
  
 

84 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

Page 9



Cabinet 21 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

85 FOOD WASTE SERVICE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and 
Waste. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 

  
1. Approved the recommendations in the report 

  
  
 (Moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
  
  
 
 
 

86 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy to 
recommend that Cabinet notes and accepts the receipt of additional; information 
items distributed this week, namely the update on the commercial lease, the 
supplemental report and the KPMG report.    
 
 
Resolved that Cabinet 
  

1. Noted and agreed the recommendations in the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
  
  
  
  

  
 Leader  
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Cabinet 
 

12th December 2024 
 
 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules 

 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Impact of the changes to Winter 

Fuel allowance/Pension Credit 

 

27th November 
2024 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
To notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Impact of the changes 
to Winter Fuel allowance/Pension Credit item that was discussed at the meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 27th November 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
 
1. The appointment of a food champion to work with the Portfolio Holder 

to look at the food insecurities data and promote food security across 
Tamworth.  

  
 (Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 

 
Back Ground Information 
 
Following the Govern
[...]
Scrutiny recommendations are addressed to the Cabinet, as the main 

Executive decision making body of the council (or, where appropriate, an 
external agency).  

 
4. Cabinet is being asked to note the scrutiny report / recommendations and that 

an Executive Response to the scrutiny recommendations be prepared for 
consideration by the Cabinet within two months from receiving the report or 
recommendations.  

 
5. The minutes of the meeting of the scrutiny committee provide the record of the 

scrutiny committee’s consideration of the issue and the scrutiny 
recommendations made during the meeting.  

 
6. The scrutiny committee will be notified of the Executive Response made in 

respect to the scrutiny recommendations and may track the implementation of 
the Cabinet decisions and any actions agreed. This enables the scrutiny 
committee to track whether their recommendations have been agreed, what 
actually was agreed (if different) and review any outcomes arising 

 
 
Report Author 
 

Councillor Chris Bain 

Page 12



 

 

Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

12 December 2024 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Council Tax Base 2025/26 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2025/26. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the year 2025/26 to be 23,596 (2024/25 – 23,479). 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and 
notify Staffordshire County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority by 31 January 
preceding that financial year. 
 
The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.   
 
The Council Tax Base is the total of the number of domestic properties in the Borough, after 
ma
[...]
get date Required outcome 

 
N/A 

Full monitoring Is undertaken through 
the performance management 
framework  
 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated xxxxxxx following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 22



Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 12 December 2024 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2024 to 30th 
September 2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2024 to 
30th September 2024 – Appendix A-E respectively. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Assistant Directors and Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts 
and consider the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in 
line with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the second quarter of 
this financial year, to end September 2024. Further updates will continue to be produced on 
a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/24 – 30/09/24 
£  p 

Council Tax £18,554.87 
Business Rates £57,061.04 
Sundry Income £9,483.87 
Housing Benefit Overpayments £34,204.65 
Housing  £48,370.94 
Total  £167,675.37 

 
Write offs for the second quarter in the previous financial year totalled £57,547.95. Staff 
continue to concentrate on trying to collect outstanding debt in the current economic climate. 
It should be noted that the amount of debt written off will differ each quarter based on the 
age, size and type of debt.   
 
Options Considered 
 
Business Rates bad debt is calculated by reviewing all outstanding debts to ascertain 
whether they are likely to be collectable. This is then used to determine the balance to apply 
the usual aged debtor percentage. 
 
Business Rates  01/04/24 – 30/09/24 

£ p 
Bad Debt provision (
[...]
are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
N/A 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 36



CABINET 
 

12th December 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 
 

TEMPORARY RESERVES AND RETAINED FUNDS  
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose 
unspent reserves, following the recent review by CMT and the Interim Executive 
Director Finance. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is asked to  
 

1) Approve the transfer of the reserves, as detailed in Appendix A, 
including £22,513.40 to General Fund Balances and £67,875 to 
Housing Revenue Account Balances (HRA); and 

 
2) Note the current levels of reserves remaining. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
An updated Reserves Policy Statement was adopted by Cabinet on 16th February 
2017 along with approval, given the accelerated timeline for the closure and 
preparation of the accounts by 31st May each year, that the Executive Director 
Finance be given delegated authority to approve the use and creation of reserves at 
each financial year end.  
 
In order to inform and align with the budget process a major review of the levels of 
reserves takes place annually in September/October each year. This will identify and 
release any unspent funds back to balances. The review builds on the review carried 
out in April, including provision of updated information on the plans for spend of the 
retained reserves. 
 
The review has now identified unspent reserves in the sum of £22,513.40 for 
General Fund and £67,875 for Housing Revenue Account. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICAT
[...]
a pledge that 
together we acknowledge 
and understand that those 
who have served in the 
armed forces, and their 
families, should be treated 
with fairness and respect 
and any impact should be 
considered 

 x No direct impact as a result of this report 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

 x No direct impact as a result of this report 

Climate Change   x No direct impact as a result of this report 

 
Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what 
measures or changes will be put in place to mitigate adverse 
implications. this includes climate change considerations 
 
This is the section in which to please outline any actions to mitigate 
negative or enhance positive impacts in terms of economic, 
environmental or wider societal considerations, and actions to review 
and monitor the overall impact of the change accordingly. 
Impact Area 
 

Details of the 
Impact 

Action to reduce risk 

   
   

Page 49



  4 of 4 

Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your Community Impact Assessment, which will eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

     
 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) : 23 July 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 50



 
Sensitivity: Public

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 12th December 2024 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Quarter Two 2024-25 Performance Report 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None  
 
Purpose 
This report provides the Committee with an overview of Council performance for the second quarter 
of the 2024/25 financial year (July to September 2024).  It reports the council’s position in relation to 
progress with strategic corporate plan projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risks, 
audits, information governance, compliments, comments, complaints and health & safety.  
Corporate Scrutiny Committee considered the report on 19th November 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
Executive Summary 
This is the second quarterly performance report for the year 2024/25.   
 
The report attached at appendix 1 contains the following sections: 
 
1. Quarter 2 Highlight 2024/25 
2. Strategic Projects Summary 
3. Finance 
   3.1 Financial Health Check Report – Period 6 September 2024 
   3.2 General Fund Main Variances 
   3.3 Capital Programme Monitoring 
   3.4 Economic Wellbeing 
   3.5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2028/29 Monitoring, September 2024 
   3.6 Treasury Management Update – Period 6 2024/25 
4.Corporate Risks 
   4.1 Corporate Risks Detailed Summary Quarter 2 2024/25 
   4.2 Detailed Corporate Risk Register Summary 
5. Audit Plan update – End of Quarter 2 
6. Information Governance Reports 
   6.1 Personal Data Breaches  
   6.2 Freedom of information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests. 
   6.3 Subject Access Requests  
   6.4 Comments, Compliments and Complaints 
7. Health and Safety 
 
Appendices 
   Appendix 1 - Strategic Projects Highlight Reports 
 
 
 
Corporate scrutiny committee considered the report on 19th November 2024 and the questions, 
responses and follow up actions are included within the corporate scrutiny discussion log at 
Appendix 3.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 
Sensitivity: Public

 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no finance or human resource implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications  
An update on corporate risk is contained within the report at appendix 1. 
 
Equalities Implications 
A community impact assessment is attached at appendix 2. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implicatio
[...]
il have 
recognised a need for improvement 
following these response times and this 
being address by reviewing internal 
processes, increasing communication and 
collaboration with other departments and 
contractors including regular meetings to 
understand where the issues lie and how 
they can be addressed moving forward.  
 

No action required 

 P
age 180



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 12 December 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning 
 
 

Publication of Infrastructure Funding Statement 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None.  
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the publication of the Infrastructure 
Funding Statement 2023/24 and delegate authority where recommended for the publication 
of future Infrastructure Funding Statements.  
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 

1. The draft Infrastructure Funding Statement at Appendix 1 is approved for 
publication on the council’s website; and 

2. Authority for the publication of future reports is delegated to the Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Homelessness and Planning and Section 151 Officer. 

 
Executive Summary 
The Council is required to publish an Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) each year which 
sets out details of the money received through s106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
during the previous financial year and information on what projects that money has been 
allocated to and/or spent on. The draft 2023/24 IFS is included at Appendix 1 and Cabinet 
approval is sought for its publication. 
 
Delegated authority is also sought for the publication of future IFS documents where the 
spending priorities for Strategic CIL income remain unchanged from the previous year. 
 
Options Considered 
Publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 
The council is required to publish an IFS by the end of 2024 and most of the content is 
factual and prescri
[...]
gative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
None identified 

Not applicable  N/A N/A N/A 

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) …………N/A…………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 12 December 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning 
 
 

Council Housing - Mutual Exchange and Incentive to Move Review Outcomes 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None  
 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information to members on the Mutual Exchange 
Policy and the Incentive to Move Policy that have been reviewed and updated. 
 
Recommendations 
 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Approve the Mutual Exchange Policy (ME). (Annex 1)  
2. Approve the updated Incentive to Move Policy (ITM) (Annex 2)  
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The aim of this report is to seek approval following a review of both policies that form part of 
the Council’s Allocation Policy and Tenancy Management policy.   
 
Tamworth Borough Council’s (TBC) current version of its housing allocation policy was 
approved in 2020 with subsequent updates to the policy in 2021 and March 2024.   
 
The Council’s Incentive to Move Policy and Mutual Exchange policy require an update to fully 
meet the requirements of the Social Housing Regulation Act 2024. In particular, the 
Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) noted within its consumer standards that social housing 
landlords are required to have a best practice mutual exchange Policy.  
 
The Incentive to Move Policy was formally approved in 2010 and its associated procedural 
guide was last updated in 2018. The Mutual Exchange Policy has been incorporated into the 
Allocations Policy for many 
[...]
 use 
a specific independent website to 
search for a mutual exchange. 
This is highlighted to tenants who 
are considering ME.   

Page 246



  7 of 7 

Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your Community Impact Assessment, which will eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
There are no actions identified to mitigate the positive impacts in the revised document. 
 
 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 247



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

12th December 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships and 
Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
 

GRANT AGREEMENT TAMWORTH SAMARITANS 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To update on the grant awarded to Samaritans which ends on 31st March 2025 and to seek 
approval for a further grant award to support the sustainability of a Tamworth Branch to 
provide a range of services for Tamworth residents.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. A grant to Tamworth Samaritans is authorised to the value of £5,000 per year for 
three years for the period 1st April 2025– 31st March 2028 to the value of £15,000 
with an option to extend for one (1) further successive period of one (1) year 
subject to Council requirements, the continuing availability of funding, satisfactory 
delivery of the services and the agreement of both parties.  

 
2. Delegated authority is given to the Executive Director of Communities and Section 

151 Officer in  
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community 
Partnerships and Anti-Social Behaviour to manage the grant including any 
variations during the term of the grant. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Tamworth Samaritans currently have 93 volunteers, and their mission statement is to reduce 
deaths by suicide 
 
What do they do: 
 

• They listen. 
• They allow callers to process their own thoughts and find their own solutions. 
• Most callers say they feel better for exploring all options and don’t choose to end their 

lives. 
 
The grant has enabled Tamworth Samaritans to sustain a local branch, which can then 
support local outreach and enable them to take part in local events such as: 
 

• Brew Monday (took place in January at Tamworth Railway Station) 
• Small talk saves lives campaign (took place in March at Tamworth Railway Station) 
• Weekly drop in to the railway station to keep in touch and maintain a regular dialogue 

with station staff. 

Page 249

Agenda Item 12



• Swinfen Young Offenders Institute, offering support and training 
• Talks in schools 
• Talks to interested groups such as Rotary and the Soroptimists 
• Tamworth Pride 
• We Love Tamworth event 
• Safer Nights events 
• Sacred Heart drop-in sessions, 2nd week of each month 
• Being part of Network Rail National Campaign for Tamworth Railway Station and 

Network Rails Awareness Day 
• Volunteer week event 

 
Samaritans training and engagement programmes supports organisations to train their 
people and teams to spot and support anyone struggling to cope.  
 
How do Samaritans measure impact: 
 
During the period April 2024 – September 2024 Tamworth volunteers supported  
 

• 4736 phone calls 
• 1387 hours on the phone 
• 389 e-mails responded to 
• 7 people out of 10 say they feel better after speaking to a Samaritan 

 
The Community Partnerships Managers have met with Tamworth Samaritans and reviewed 
the current grant.  It is proposed that the Council seeks to award a further 3 + 1 year grant to 
Tamw

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 12th DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and 

L Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance and 
Deputy Section 151 Officer), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods) 
and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 
 

87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November 2024 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor S Daniels) 
 

89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

90 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

91 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to notify 
Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Impact of the changes to 
Winter Fuel allowance/Pension Credit item that was discussed at the meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 27th November 2024. 
 



Cabinet 12 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

Councillor C Bain Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee attended to 
notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from this item. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
 Approved the recommendation from the Health & Wellbeing 

Committee  
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney)  
 An additional recommendation was proposed, and it was 

resolved that Cabinet: 
 

 Agreed that the Council contact other Local authorities, 
including Staffordshire County Council, to ascertain what work 
is underway and encourage them to work with Tamworth 
Borough Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 
Arkney) 

  
 

92 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to report the Council Tax Base for the 
Borough Council for 2025/26. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

  
 Approved that Tamworth Borough Council resolves its 

calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2025/26 to 
be 23,596 (2024/25 – 23,479). 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 

Daniels ) 
  
 

93 WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2024 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2024  

Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the 
following recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 

1. The appointment of a food champion to work with the 
Portfolio Holder to look at the food insecurities data and 
promote food security across Tamworth. 

 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 
 



Cabinet 12 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to Update Members on Write Offs for the 
period 1st April 2024 to 30th September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
 Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 

April 2024 to 30th September 2024 – Appendix A-E 
respectively. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor 

L Smith) 
  
 
 

94 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  
 
Report of the Leader of The Council to advise Members of the levels of reserves 
and to seek approval to re-purpose unspent reserves, following the recent review 
by CMT and the Interim Executive Director Finance. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

  
1. Approved the transfer of the reserves, as detailed in 

Appendix A, including £22,513.40 to General Fund Balances 
and £67,875 to Housing Revenue Account Balances (HRA); 
and 
 

2. Noted the current levels of reserves remaining. 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and Seconded by Councillor 
B Clarke) 

  
 

95 QUARTER 2 2024-25 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide the   with an overview of Council 
performance for the second quarter of the 2024/25 financial year (July to 
September 2024). It reports the council’s position in relation to progress with 
strategic corporate plan projects and updates on the financial position, corporate 
risks, audits, information governance, compliments, comments, complaints and 
health & safety. Corporate Scrutiny Committee considered the report on 19th 
November 2024 
 
During discussion the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local 
Economy asked if it could be considered to include the introduction of heritage 
into Tamworth Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
 Endorsed the contents of this report. 



Cabinet 12 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
  
  
  
  
 

96 PUBLICATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning to seek 
Cabinet approval for the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2023/24 and delegate authority where recommended for the publication of future 
Infrastructure Funding Statements. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved the draft Infrastructure Funding Statement at 
Appendix 1 for publication on the council’s website; and 

  
2. Delegated authority for the publication of future reports to the 

Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and 
Planning and Section 151 Officer. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by councillor L 

Smith) 
  
 

97 COUNCIL HOUSING - MUTUAL EXCHANGE AND INCENTIVE TO MOVE 
REVIEW OUTCOMES  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning to 
provide information to members on the Mutual Exchange Policy and the Incentive 
to Move Policy that have been reviewed and updated. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved the Mutual Exchange Policy (ME). (Annex 1) 
  

2. Approved the updated Incentive to Move Policy (ITM) (Annex 2) 
  
 (Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor C 

Dean) 
  
 

98 TAMWORTH SAMARITANS GRANT  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships 
and Anti-Social Behaviour, to update on the grant awarded to Samaritans which 
ends on 31st March 2025 and to seek approval for a further grant award to 



Cabinet 12 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

support the sustainability of a Tamworth Branch to provide a range of services for 
Tamworth residents. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

  
1. Authorised a grant to Tamworth Samaritans to the value of 

£5,000 per year for three years for the period 1st April 2025– 
31st March 2028 to the value of £15,000 with an option to 
extend for one (1) further successive period of one (1) year 
subject to Council requirements, the continuing availability of 
funding, satisfactory delivery of the services and the 
agreement of both parties. 

  
2. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Communities 

and Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships and 
Anti-Social Behaviour to manage the grant including any 
variations during the term of the grant. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor C Dean and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
  
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


